Since the Company and Xiamen Tianma Company are under common control of AVIC
International, the acquisitions of equity interests in Xiamen Tianma Company disclosed above
has constituted a business combination under common control. The assets and liabilities
of Xiamen Tianma Company have been recognised in the condensed consolidated financial
statements of the Group at the carrying amounts recognised previously in AVIC International’s
consolidated financial statements. The condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss
and condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
includes the results of Xiamen Tianma Company since the date when the combining
businesses first came under the common control. The condensed consolidated financial
statements of the Group have been restated as if the businesses had been combined when
they first came under common control.

The effect of restatements described above on the condensed consolidated statement of
financial position as at 31 December 2017 and is as follows:

The Group
as previously

reported

Merger of
Xiamen
Tianma

Company
Eliminations

(Note)
The Group
as restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets 35,204,022 21,036,824 (778,739) 55,462,107
Current assets 38,359,034 5,070,242 (881,341) 42,547,935

Total assets 73,563,056 26,107,066 (1,660,080) 98,010,042

Non-current liabilities 13,423,142 7,056,726 (24,787) 20,455,081
Current liabilities 32,325,180 8,649,092 (834,046) 40,140,226

Total liabilities 45,748,322 15,705,818 (858,833) 60,595,307

Total equity 27,814,734 10,401,248 (801,247) 37,414,735

Note:

The eliminations adjustments include:

(i) Derecognition of available-for-sale financial assets amounting to RMB627,150,000 in Xiamen
Tianma Company held by AVIC Xiamen, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company.

(ii) Elimination of Xiamen Tianma Company’s share capital amounting to RMB8,800,000,000.

(iii) Elimination of retained earnings attributable to shareholders of the Company amounting to
RMB833,668,000.

(iv) The recognition of non-controlling interests amounting to RMB9,192,018,000, due to that the
Company’s equity interests in Tianma were diluted from 20.81% to 16.32% after the completion of
the Xiamen Tianma Acquisition.

12 AVIC INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED Interim Report 2018

The effect of restatements described above on the condensed consolidated statement of
profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2017 and is
as follows:

The Group
as previously

reported

Merger of
Xiamen
Tianma

Company
Eliminations

(Note)
The Group
as restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 15,891,633 3,864,430 (621,025) 19,135,038

Profit for the year 533,503 306,311 (48,934) 790,880

Note: The adjustments represent elimination of intra-group transactions and balances between the Group
and Xiamen Tianma Company which include sales and purchase of goods and services, also
include recognition of transaction cost of Xiamen Tianma Acquisition.

The effects of restatements described above on the condensed consolidated cash flow for
the period ended 30 June 2017 are as follows:

Six months ended
30 June 2017

RMB’000

Decrease in net cash generated from operating activities (871,517)
Increase in net cash used in investing activities (2,556,799)
Increase in net cash generated from financing activities 3,230,062

[…]

and unbilled revenue arising from construction contracts are conditional on the
Group’s achieving specified milestones as stipulated in the contracts, and hence
such balance was reclassified from trade and other receivables to contract assets.

(c) As at 1 January 2018, advances from customers of RMB3,701,371,000 in
respect of consideration for contracts with customers previously included in trade
and other payables were reclassified to contract liabilities.

The directors of the Company assessed that the application of IFRS 15 have no
material impact on the timing and amounts of revenue recognised.

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s
condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018. There is no
impact on the Group’s condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the current interim period. Line items that were not affected
by the changes have not been included.

AVIC INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 21 Interim Report 2018

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

application of
IFRS 15

Note RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current Assets
Contract assets 255,900 (255,900) –
Trade and other receivables 221,346 255,900 477,246

Current Assets
Trade and other receivables 21,487,240 207,832 21,695,072
Contract assets 1,142,867 (1,142,867) –
Amounts due from customers for contract work – 935,035 935,035

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 20,747,447 2,378,846 23,126,293
Contract liabilities 4,700,459 (4,700,459) –
Amounts due to customers for contract work – 2,321,613 2,321,613

Except as described above, the application of IFRS 15 has had no material impact on
the amount reported in the condensed consolidated financial statements.

3.2 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 9 Financial
Instruments and the related amendments
In the current period, the Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and the
related consequential amendments to other IFRSs. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements
for 1) the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities,